for reconsideration or appeal the order dismissing or declining to dismiss 

has expired or (2) the order dismissing or declining to dismiss has been 

affirmed in all respects in any appeal or review and is no longer subject to 

further appeal or review. 

1.21 “Cash Settlement Amount” means the eleven million, two hundred and seventy-

five thousand dollars ($11,275,000) used to settle the Actions. 

1.22 “Cash Settlement Reserve Amount” means the two million dollars ($2,000,000), 

set aside to be used to pay the Settling Defendants’ reasonable legal fees and costs associated with: 

(1) the Delaware Action as to the Released Parties, including, but not limited to, seeking to obtain

[...]

1.43  “Settlement Amount” means the Cash Settlement Amount plus the Cash 

Settlement Reserve Remainder Amount, offered for a full and complete settlement of all Released 

Claims being paid by Settling Defendants or Settling Defendants’ insurance carrier(s) in the 

amount of at least eleven million two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($11,275,000). 

1.44 “Settlement Class” means, for purposes of this Settlement only, all Persons who: 

(1) purchased or otherwise acquired the publicly traded securities of CIIG and/or Arrival during 

the Class Period and have suffered compensable damages thereby;